Document Generated: 2024-06-09
Changes to legislation: There are currently no known outstanding effects for the The Law Enforcement
and Security (Amendment) (EU Exit) Regulations 2019. (See end of Document for details)
EXPLANATORY NOTE
(This note is not part of these Regulations)
These Regulations are made in exercise of the powers conferred by sections 8(1) and 23(1) and (2)
of, and paragraph 21 of Schedule 7 to, the European Union (Withdrawal) Act 2018 (c. 16) (“the
Withdrawal Act”) in order to address failures of retained EU law to operate effectively and other

society services, in particular electronic commerce in the Internal Market) continued to bind the
UK. Similar amendment is made by regulation 7 to the Electronic Commerce Directive (Terrorism
Act 2006) Regulations 2007 (S.I. 2007/1550), to preserve those liability exemptions in relation
to the offences of encouraging terrorism and disseminating terrorist publications. Provisions
in Schedule 8A and the 2007 Regulations which implemented requirements in Article 3 of the
E-Commerce Directive to extend domestic courts' jurisdiction to service providers engaged in
conduct in other EEA states have been omitted because such requirement represents a reciprocal
arrangement which no longer works in a no-deal scenario.
Part 4 makes changes to retained EU law governing reciprocal arrangements for carrying out
cross-border surveillance, including the limited circumstances under which law enforcement
officers from another Member State can carry out surveillance here without prior authority. The
principal source of EU law in this area is the Convention implementing the Schengen Agreement
of 14 June 1985 between the Governments of the States of the Benelux Economic Union, the
Federal Republic of Germany and the French Republic on the gradual abolition of checks at their
common borders (“the 1990 Schengen Convention”), applicable in part in the United Kingdom
under Protocol 22 to the Treaties, and under Council Decision 2000/365/EC of 29 May 2000
concerning the request of the United Kingdom of Great Britain and Northern Ireland to take
part in some of the provisions of the Schengen acquis (which was made under Article 4 of that
1

2016 to remove the extension of liability in respect of the offences of supplying, of offering
to supply, a psychoactive substance. Certain exemptions from liability for the offences are
maintained where those exemptions would otherwise have been required to be in place had the E-
Commerce Directive continued to bind the UK. Amendments are made to remove the extension
of liability in respect of the offence of failing to comply with a prohibition order or premises.
The restriction on a person's ability to impose conditions in a prohibition notice or order which is
inconsistent with the liability exemptions in that Directive will also be maintained.
Regulation 18 revokes Regulation (EC) 1920/2006 of the European Parliament and of the
Council of 12 December 2006 providing for the European Monitoring Centre for Drugs and
Drug Addiction (recast) and Regulation (EU) 2017/2101 of the European Parliament and of the
Council of 15 November 2007 amending Regulation (EC) No 1920/2006 as regards information
exchange on, and an early warning system and risk assessment procedure for, new psychoactive
substances. In the absence of an agreement with the EU providing for continued UK co-operation
with, or participation in, the EMCDDA on commencement day the UK will no longer need these
arrangements.
Part 6 of these Regulations revokes Council Decision 2002/187/JHA of 28 February 2002 setting
up Eurojust with a view to reinforcing the fight against serious crime, subject to certain savings
provisions relating to information received prior to commencement day. This measure establishes
a unit, referred to as “Eurojust”, as a body of the Union. Eurojust's objectives are: to stimulate
and improve the coordination, between competent authorities of the Member States; to improve
cooperation between the competent authorities of the Member States, in particular by facilitating
the execution of requests for, and decisions on, judicial cooperation; and to further support the
competent authorities of the Member States in order to render their investigations and prosecutions
more effective. In the absence of an agreement with the EU providing for continued cooperation
under this instrument, on commencement day the UK will no longer need these reciprocal
arrangements.
Part 7 of these Regulations revokes retained EU law concerning the European Police College
(“CEPOL”), which was established to train senior officers of police forces of Member States.
Regulation 23 revokes the European Police College (Immunities and Privileges) Order 2004,
which remains uncommenced. Regulation 24 revokes Council Decision 2005/681/JHA of 20
September 2005 establishing the European Police College (CEPOL) and repealing Decision
2000/820/JHA. In the absence of an agreement with the EU providing for continued cooperation
under this instrument, on commencement day the UK will no longer need these arrangements.
Part 8 of these Regulations revokes retained EU law which relates to the European Criminal
Records Information System (“ECRIS”), a system for the exchange of information extracted
from criminal records between Member States. Chapter 1 of Part 8 revokes Part 6 of the
Criminal Justice and Data Protection (Protocol No. 36) Regulations 2014 (S.I. 2014/3141)
(“the CJDP Regulations”), which was enacted to implement the requirements of Council
Framework Decision 2009/315/JHA of 26 February 2009 on the organisation and content of the
2
Document Generated: 2024-06-09
Changes to legislation: There are currently no known outstanding effects for the The Law Enforcement
and Security (Amendment) (EU Exit) Regulations 2019. (See end of Document for details)
exchange of information extracted from the criminal record between Member States, and Council
Decision 2009/316/JHA of 6 April 2009 on the establishment of the European Criminal Records
Information System (ECRIS) in application of Article 11 of Framework Decision 2009/315/
JHA. Chapter 1 also makes saving provision in relation to information provided to the UK
Central Authority before commencement day and transitional provision in relation to requests
for information made before commencement day. Chapter 2 of Part 8 revokes the Working with
Children (Exchange of Criminal Conviction Information) (England and Wales and Northern
reland ) Regulations 2013 (S.I. 2013/2945), which was enacted to implement Article 10(3) of
Directive 2011/93/EU of the European Parliament and of the Council of 13 December 2011
on combating the sexual abuse and sexual exploitation of children and child pornography, and
replacing Council Framework Decision 2004/68/JHA. This imposed additional information-
sharing requirements via ECRIS. Chapter 2 also makes transitional provision in relation to
requests for information made before commencement day. In the absence of an agreement with
the EU providing for continued cooperation under ECRIS, on commencement day the UK will no
longer need these arrangements.
Part 9 revokes Council Decision 2008/976/JHA of 16 December 2008 on the European Judicial
Network. This measure provides for a network of judicial contact points to improve judicial
cooperation between EU Member States particularly in actions to combat forms of serious crime.
In the absence of an agreement with the EU providing for continued cooperation under this
instrument, on commencement day the UK will no longer need these reciprocal arrangements. Part
10 revokes retained EU law relating to the establishment of a European Agency for the operational
management of large-scale IT systems in the area of freedom, security and justice. In the absence
of an agreement with the EU providing for continued coopeartion under this instrument, on
commencement day the UK will no longer need these arrangements.
Part 10 revokes retained EU law relating to the establishment of a European Agency for the
operational management of large-scale IT systems in the area of freedom, security and justice.
In the absence of an agreement with the EU providing for continued coopeartion under this
instrument, on commencement day the UK will no longer need these arrangements.
Part 11 revokes Regulation 2016/794/EU of the European Parliament and of the Council of 11
May 2016 on the European Union Agency for Law Enforcement Cooperation (Europol) and
replacing and repealing Council Decisions 2009/371/JHA, 2009/934/JHA, 2009/935/JHA,
2009/936/JHA and 2009/968/JHA, subject to certain saving provisions relating to information
provided prior to commencement day. This Part also revokes a number of previous Europol
measures to the extent they still apply in UK law. Europol is mandated to support cooperation
among law enforcement authorities in the Union. Its objectives include to support Member States
in the fight against serious crime, terrorism and other forms of crime such as drug trafficking,
trafficking in human beings and forgery. In the absence of an agreement with the EU providing for
continued cooperation under this instrument, on commencement day the UK will no longer need
these reciprocal arrangements.
Chapter 1 of Part 12 revokes retained EU law which was originally enacted to implement Council
Framework Decision 2006/960/JHA of 18 December 2006 on simplifying the exchange of
information and intelligence between law enforcement authorities of the Member States of the
European Union and Council Framework Decision of 13 June 2002 on joint investigation teams
(2002/465/JHA). In the absence of an agreement with the EU providing for continued cooperation
under this instrument, on commencement day the UK will no longer need these reciprocal

references to groups of companies to ensure that the defence will capture companies in the UK
after commencement day. In sections 362B and 396B, which make provision for unexplained
wealth orders, minor amendments are made to reflect the fact that the UK will not be an “EEA
state” after commencement day. The amendments made to Schedule 9 to POCA are all made to
ensure that the definition of a business operating in the “regulated sector” (which are subject to
the offence in section 330 of failing to report suspicions of money laundering) cross-refers, where
possible, to categories of business defined in domestic law rather than categories defined in EU
law which will remain frozen in their meaning as of commencement day.
Regulation 108 omits section 96 of the Serious Organised Crime and Police Act 2005 (c.15). That
section provides a power to allow the Secretary of State to make provision to give effect to rights
and obligations arising under Framework Decision 2003/577/JHA). The UK will not participate in
that Framework Decision after commencement day. For the same reason, regulation 110 revokes
Part 2 of, and Schedules 1 and 2 to, the CJDP Regulations, which contain provisions allowing
for freezing orders and confiscation orders to be sent to Member States, and for such orders
received from Member States to be given effect in the UK, under that Framework Decision and
Framework Decision 2006/783/JHA of 6th October 2006 on the application of the principle of
mutual recognition to confiscation orders (OJ L 328, 24.11.2006, p. 59-78). After commencement
day, the UK will not send or process any new requests under this mechanism, but transitional
provision is made in Regulation 111 makes provision to ensure that the procedure in domestic
law continues to apply where any request was sent or received prior to commencement day, or
6
Document Generated: 2024-06-09
Changes to legislation: There are currently no known outstanding effects for the The Law Enforcement
and Security (Amendment) (EU Exit) Regulations 2019. (See end of Document for details)
received prior to commencement day (regardless of whether the overseas restraint or overseas
confiscation order has been registered by a domestic court).
Regulation 109 amends section 1 of the Criminal Finances Act 2017 (c. 22) to reflect the fact
that the UK will not be an “EEA state” after commencement day. In addition, references to
“EEA Firms” are removed from the definitions of “bank” in sections 16 and 27 of that Act;
those sections make amendments to POCA which have not yet been commenced in Northern
Ireland. Regulation 113 revokes Council Decisions 2000/642/JHA concerning arrangements for
cooperation between financial intelligence units of the Member States in respect of exchanging
information and 2007/845/JHA concerning cooperation between Asset Recovery Offices of the
Member States in the field of tracing and identification of proceeds from, or other property related
to, crime. Regulation 114 makes saving provision to ensure that the provisions relating to the use
of information (including personal data) in those Council Decisions is preserved in respect of any
information provided under those procedures prior to commencement day.
Part 21 of these Regulations revokes Council Decision 2008/615/JHA of 23 June 2008 on the
stepping up of cross-border cooperation, particularly in combating terrorism and cross-border
crime (“the Prüm Decision”) and related legislation. The Prüm Decision facilitates the exchange
of DNA, fingerprints and vehicle registration data among EU Member States. In the absence
of an agreement with the EU providing for continued cooperation under this instrument, on
commencement day these reciprocal arrangements will not be needed by the UK.
Part 22 revokes retained EU law relating to the Schengen information system, a real time system
for circulating alerts relating to persons and objects of interest to law enforcement and other
authorities in other states which participate in the system, subject to saving provisions. Most of
the rules relating to the use of the Schengen information system are currently found in Council
Decision 2007/533/JHA of 12 June 2007 on the establishment, operation and use of the second
generation Schengen Information System (SIS II), which is directly applicable in the UK. In the
absence of an agreement with the EU providing for continued cooperation under this instrument,
on commencement day the UK will cease to have access to the system and it is therefore no longer
appropriate for rules governing its use to continue to form part of domestic law.